
 

 
 

 
 
 

  Shropshire Council 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Tuesday, 7 October 2014 
 

 
Committee:  
Cabinet 
 
Date: Wednesday, 15 October 2014 
Time: 12.30 pm 
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
 
Claire Porter 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
Members of Cabinet Deputy Members of Cabinet 
Keith Barrow (Leader) 
Ann Hartley (Deputy Leader) 
Tim Barker 
Gwilym Butler 
Karen Calder 
Lee Chapman 
Steve Charmley 
Mike Owen 
Malcolm Price 
Claire Wild 
 

Peter Adams 
Nick Bardsley 
Robert Macey 
Robert Tindall 
David Turner 
Les Winwood 
Tina Woodward 
 

 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Penny Chamberlain  Principal Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 252729 
Email:   penny.chamberlain@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

NOTICE RE VIDEO RECORDING OF CABINET MEETINGS & REQUIREMENTS OF DATA 
PROTECTION ACT 1998 

 
 

Cabinet meetings are video recorded by Shropshire Council and these recordings will be made 
available to the public via the Shropshire Council Newsroom. 
 
Images of individuals may be potentially classed as ‘personal information’ and subject to the 
requirements of the Data Protection Act 1998. 
 
Members of the public recording meetings for their own domestic purposes are not subject to the 
provision of the Data Protection Act.  Anyone making a recording for non-domestic purposes is 
advised to seek advice on their obligations to ensure any processing of personal information 
complies with the Data Protection Act. 
 
Meetings video recorded by Shropshire Council may be made available to the public via the 
Shropshire Newsroom, or generally on the internet or other media channels. 
 
The Council will take the following steps to ensure its compliance with data protection 
requirements: 
 
• Appropriate notices will be included on the agenda for each meeting; 

• Appropriate signage will be displayed at each meeting; 

• At the beginning of each meeting the Chair will formally announce that the meeting is being 

recorded; 

• The camera will not record or show images of those in the public gallery; and 

• Members of the public called to speak may opt to do so from a position where they are not 

visually identified on camera. 

 
Members of the public positioned in an area being recorded will be deemed to have given their 
consent (by implication) to any images etc. of themselves being used for broadcast and any other 
appropriate purposes consistent with the notices. 
 
31 October 2011 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

AGENDA 

 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
 

2  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
 

3  Minutes (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 30th July 2014 and 3rd 
September 2014, attached marked 3A and 3B. 
 
Contact – Penny Chamberlain (01743 252729) 
 

4  Public Questions  
 
To receive any public questions, statements or petitions from the public, notice of which 
has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14. 
 
 

5  Matters Referred from Scrutiny Council  
 
 

6  Reports of Scrutiny Committee (Pages 13 - 22) 
 
Performance Management Scrutiny Committee: Discretionary Housing Payments Task 
and Finish Group 
 
Report of the Head of Customer Involvement is attached marked 6. 
 
Contact – Nigel Bishop – 01743 252003 
 
 

7  Revenue Monitoring Report - Quarter 2 2014/15 (Pages 23 - 42) 
 
Lead Member – Mr Mike Owen, Portfolio Holder for Finance, Resources and Support. 
 
Report of the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) is 
attached marked 7. 
 
Contact – James Walton (01743 255011) 
 

8  Capital Monitoring Report Quarter 2 2014/15 (Pages 43 - 66) 
 
Lead Member – Mr Mike Owen, Portfolio Holder for Finance, Resources and Support. 
 
Report of the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) is 
attached marked 8. 
 



Contact – James Walton (01743 255011) 
 

9  Quarter 1 2014/15 Performance Report (Pages 67 - 76) 
 
Lead Member – Mr Tim Barker, Portfolio Holder for Performance. 
 
Report of the Performance and Design Team Leader is attached marked 9. 
 
Contact – Tom Dodds (01743 252011) 
 

10  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
To RESOLVE that in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and Paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, 
the public and press be excluded during consideration of the remaining items. 
 

11  Exempt Minutes (Pages 77 - 82) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Exempt Minutes of the meetings of Cabinet held on 
30th July 2014 and 3rd September 2014 attached marked EXEMPT 11 
 
Contact – Penny Chamberlain (01743 252729) 
 

12  ip&e Ltd - Business Plan (Pages 83 - 86) 
 
Lead Member – Mr Steve Charmley, Portfolio Holder for Business Growth, ip&e and 
Commissioning (North). 
 
Exempt report of the Director of Corporate Services is to follow marked Exempt 12. 
 
(Note: Since the dispatch of the initial agenda it has been determined that the report can 
be considered in the public part of the meeting.  However the appendix contains 
commercially sensitive information and is therefore exempt and will be considered only in 
the exempt part of the meeting. 
 
Contact – Nicki Beardmore (01743 252134) 
 



 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Cabinet 
 
15 October 2014 

 
CABINET 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2014 
In the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 
6ND 
12.30 - 1.30 pm 
 
Responsible Officer:    Penny Chamberlain 
Email:  penny.chamberlain@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252729 
 
Present  
Councillor Keith Barrow (Chairman) 
Councillors Ann Hartley (Deputy Leader), Tim Barker, Gwilym Butler, Karen Calder, 
Lee Chapman, Steve Charmley, Mike Owen, Malcolm Price and Claire Wild 
 
 
16 Apologies for Absence  
 
16.1 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
 
17 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
17.1 Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 

on any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave 
the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
 
18 Minutes  
 
18.1 RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 4 June 2014 be confirmed as a 
correct record and be signed by the Leader. 

 
19 Public Questions  
 
19.1 A question had been received from Mr S Martin on behalf of Shropshire CPRE and 

answered by Mr M Price Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing and Commissioning 
(Central) in relation to the possibility of reducing housing target levels for the 
remaining years of the adopted Core Strategy – copy attached to the signed 
minutes. 

 
19.2 By way of a supplementary question Mr Martin queried whether the Council would 

recognise the desirability of keeping the figures low and if necessary keeping to 
27,500 up until 2026 even if there were pressures from other areas such as 
immigration. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet – 15 October 2014 - Minutes of the Cabinet held on 30 July 2014 

 

 
 

 

19.3 In response the Portfolio Holder indicated that the SAMDev had been submitted to 
Council and subsequently DCLG and expressed a preference to retain the higher 
level particularly as they would be examined in depth by the Public Inspector.  He 
commented that the Inspector could suggest that the figures be amended either up 
or down and also re-iterated that the early review of the Strategy might change the 
figures. 

 
20 Matters Referred from Scrutiny/Council  
 
20.1 There were no matters referred from Scrutiny/Council. 

 
 
21 Re
[...]
 and Support presented a report by the 
Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) – copy 
attached to the signed minutes – on the treasury management activities of the 
Council in the first quarter of 2014/15.  It highlighted the economic environment in 
which treasury management decisions had been made and the interest rate 
forecasts of the Council’s Treasury Advisor, Capita Asset Services.  It also updated 
Cabinet on the internal treasury team’s performance. 

 
23.2 RESOLVED: 

That the position set out in the report of the Head of Governance, Finance and 
Assurance be accepted. 

 
24 Annual Treasury Report 2013/14  
 
24.1 The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Resources and Support presented a report by the 

Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) – copy 
attached to the signed minutes – on the treasury activities for Shropshire Council 
for 2013/14, which included the investment performance of the internal treasury 
team to 31 March 2014.  He indicated that the internal treasury team had 
outperformed their investment benchmark by 0.3% in 2013/14 with the performance 
for the last three years being 0.5% per annum above benchmark.  Treasury 
activities during the year had been within approved prudential and treasury 
indicators set and had complied with the Treasury Strategy. 

 
24.2 RESOLVED: 

That the position as set out in the report of the Head of Governance, Finance and 
Assurance be accepted.  

 
25 Revenue Monitor 2014/15 Period 3  
 
25.1 The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Resources and Support presented a report by the 

Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) – copy 
attached to the signed minutes – which set out the revenue forecast for 2014/15 as 
at Quarter 1 and identified the current projections on delivery of savings included 
within the forecast. 

 
25.2 During the ensuing discussion a Member expressed his concern at the number of 

one off items which had been financed through the use of balances and that 
savings could still not be qualified with any certainty.  He also voiced his 
disappointment at this stage with the number of proposals for savings delivery 
which were currently rated as red or amber for this financial year.  In response the 
Leader expressed confidence that the savings would be delivered and commented 
that the Finance Team were right to be cautious in their reporting of the figures.  
Savings including those in the Adult Social Care field would not be recorded as 
having been delivered and given a green rating until such time as it was known they 
had been achieved for definite at the end of the year. 

 
25.3 Reference was also made to the regular monthly meetings being held between the 

Directors and Cabinet Members in order to review the financial position and ensure 
targets were being met for the current year.  The meetings also considered the 
position for the next 2 years. 

Page 3



Cabinet – 15 October 2014 - Minutes of the Cabinet held on 30 July 2014 

 

 
 

 

 
25.4 RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That it be noted that at the end of Quarter 1 (27 June 2014), the full year 

forecast was a potential overspend of £3.225m. 
 

(b) That the impact of this on the Council’s General Fund Balance be noted. 
 
26 Capital Monitor 2014/15 Period 3  
 
26.1 The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Resources and Support presented a report by the 

Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) – copy 
attached to the signed minutes – on the current position for the Council’s 2014/15 
to 2017/18 capital programme which took into account the latest monitoring 
information on the progress of the schemes, any necessary budget increases and 
decreases and the re-profiling of budgets between 2014/15 and future years. 

 
26.2 RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That approval be given to the net budget variations of £0.5m to the 2014/15 
capital programme, detailed in Appendix 1/Table 1 and the re-profiled 2014/15 
capital budget of £70
[...]
es of the Cabinet held on 30 July 2014 

 

 
 

 

Government commitment to Local Growth Funding for projects in the Marches.  
(See Minute 33 below.) 

 
29.2 RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That approval be given to the establishment of a Marches LEP Joint Committee 

called The Marches Enterprise Joint Executive Committee and the list of 
executive functions (as set out in paragraph 13 of the proposed Constitution at 
Appendix 1) that the Committee can exercise on behalf of Shropshire Council 
for LEP decision. 
 

(b) That the proposed constitution for the Marches Enterprise Joint Executive 
Committee as attached as Appendix 1 be approved and that Shropshire’s voting 
Member be the Leader of the Council, or the Portfolio Holder for Business 
Growth and Commissioning (North) or a substitute from the Cabinet. 

 
(c) That Shropshire Council be the employing body for the new LEP team following 

earlier approval at 15 January 2014 Cabinet of Shropshire Council as 
Accountable Body for the LEP. 

 
(d) That the Head of Economic Growth and Prosperity be the Council’s 

representative on the Marches LEP Enterprise Zone Company Members Board. 
 
30 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
30.1 RESOLVED: 
 

That in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, Section 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)(Meetings 
and Access to Information)(England) Regulations, and Paragraph 10.2 of the 
Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public and press be excluded during 
consideration of the following items. 

 
31 Interim Business Case for the Development of a New Delivery Model for 

Planning, Public Protection, Environmental and Business Support Services  
 
31.1 The Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing and Commissioning (Central) presented 

an exempt report by the Head of Public Protection – copy attached to the exempt 
signed minutes – on the interim business case for the development of a new 
delivery model for planning, public prote
[...]
ncil’s Access to Information Rules and have 
accordingly been with-held from publication.) 

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 8



 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Cabinet 
15 October 2014 
 
12.30 pm 

 
CABINET 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2014 
In the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 
6ND 
11.30 am - 12.15 pm 
 
Responsible Officer:    Penny Chamberlain 
Email:  penny.chamberlain@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252729 
 
Present  
Councillor Keith Barrow (Chairman) 
Councillors Ann Hartley (Deputy Leader), Tim Barker, Karen Calder, Lee Chapman, 
Steve Charmley, Mike Owen and Malcolm Price 
 
 
35 Apologies for Absence  
 
35.1 Apologies for absence had been received from Mr G Butler and Mrs C Wild. 
 
36 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
36.1 Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 

on any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave 
the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
37 Public Questions  
 
37.1 There were no public questions. 
 
38 Matters Referred from Scrutiny/Council  
 
38.1 There were no matters received from Scrutiny/Council. 
 
39 Reports of Scrutiny Committees  
 
39.1 There were no reports from the Scrutiny Committees. 
 
40 Help2change Business Plan and Transfer to ip&e  
 
40.1 Pending the arrival of the Portfolio Holder for Health, the Portfolio Holder for Adult 

Services presented a report by the Director of Public Health – copy attached to the 
signed minutes – on the proposed creation of an integrated Help2Change service 
and its subsequent transfer into ip&e Limited, rather than a separate company as 
proposed in April 2014, whilst still achieving the original aims of the service.  A full 
Business Plan had been developed for the service and approved by ip&e’s Board 
which would be considered in the exempt part of the meeting.  (Minute 42)  The Page 9



Minutes of the Cabinet he
[...]
ven to the creation of an integrated Help2Change service by 

bringing the Help2Quit service, and associated staff who had the right to TUPE 
transfer, into the Council. 
 

(b) That approval be given to the transfer of the new integrated Help2Change 
service to ip&e Limited and authority be delegated to the Director of Public 
Health, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Health and the Leader of the 
Council, to agree the terms of a commissioning contract between Shropshire 
Council and ip&e Limited and the scope of the services included within the 
contract. 

 
41 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
41.1 RESOLVED: 

That, in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, Section 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)(Meetings 
and Access to Information)(England) Regulations and Paragraph 10.2 of the 
Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public and press be excluded during 
consideration of the following item. 

 

Page 10



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 3 September 2014 

 

 
 
Contact: Penny Chamberlain on 01743 252729 3 

 

42 Help2change Business Plan and Transfer into ip&e  
 
42.1 Further to Minute 40 above the Portfolio Holder for Health presented an exempt 

report – copy attached to the signed exempt minutes – on the Business Plan 
developed for the Help2Change service and approved by the Board of ip&e 
Limited. 

 
42.2 RESOLVED: 

That approval be given to the Business Plan developed for the Help2Change 
service and approved by the Board of ip&e Limited. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The full version of Minute 42 constitutes exempt information under category 3 of 
Paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules and has accordingly 
been with-held from publication.) 

 
 
Signed  (Leader) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet – 15 October 2014 – Report of the Discretionary Housing Payments Task and Finish
Group

1

Committee and date

Cabin
[...]
vered.

The Quarter 2 position indicates that £2.2m of the £39.9m savings planned are
categorised as red, and further work is required within service areas to ensure that the
total value of savings proposals are fully deliverable within the financial year.
Furthermore a number of additional service pressures of £8.2m are already being
highlighted, which services will need to address alongside delivering their savings
targets. These pressures have been offset by the identification of a number of one off
sources of funding that have not been committed and will instead be held to partially
address the service pressures identified in year, however service areas will need to
identify ongoing solutions to these pressures.

The key issues highlighted by this report are that:

The projected outturn is an overspend of £1.603m which has improved since
Quarter One by £1.622m.

The projected General Fund Balance as at 31 March 2015 is £13.303m.

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that Members:
A. Note that at the end of Quarter Two (29 August 2014), the full year forecast is a

potential overspend of £1.603m;
B. Consider the impact of this on the Council’s General Fund Balance.
C. Approve that credit notes for £113,425 and £162,000 be raised against sales

ledger account S1/00587 in order to correct duplicate and incorrect debts within
the account for care costs.

Agenda Item 7

Page 23



Cabinet 15th October 2014: REVENUE MONITORING REPORT – QUARTER 2 2014/15

2

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1. Details of the potential risks affecting the balances and financial health of the
Council are detailed within the report. Each projection is also RAG rated to
confirm the level of risk to the Council’s balances.

4. Financial Implications

4.1. This report considers the projected outturn position for the 2014/15 revenue
budget and the implications on the level of general fund balances of any
overspends or spending pressures.

5. Background

5.1 Revenue b
[...]
SC
- Mobile working
- Revs & Bens
- Business Design

300
200
412
250
280
238
120

(300)
(200)
(412)
(250)
(280)
(238)
(120)

Revised Budget 223,445 64,685 56,185 90,170 1,470 9,371 1,564

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



1

Committee and Date

Cabinet
15 October 2014

12.30 pm

Item

8
Public

CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT – QUARTER 2 2014/15

Responsible Officer James Walton
e-mail: james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: (01743) 255011

1. Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the current position for the
Council’s 2014/15 to 2017/18 capital programme taking into account the latest
monitoring information on the progress of the schemes, any necessary budget
increases and decreases and the re-profiling of budgets between 2014/15 and
future years. The report reflects:

The re-profiled 2014/15 budget of £69.6m and the future years capital
programme budget;
Expenditure to date of 21.4% of the revised budget;
A projected outturn in line with the re-profiled budget of £69.6m; and
The current funding of the programme and its future affordability.

2. Recommendations

Members are asked to:

A. Approve net budget variations of £1.3m to the 2014/15 capital programme,
detailed in Appendix 1/Table 1 and the re-profiled 2014/15 capital budget of
£69.6m. Including new allocations of capital receipt funding as follows:

The Tannery Building Refurbishment – Shrewsbury Hub £511,000
Smallholding Refurbishment £149,940
Theatre Severn - Digital Projector £38,500

B. Approve the re-profiled capital budgets of £22.3m for 2015/16 and £5.3m for
2016/17 as detailed in Appendix 1/Table 4.

C. Accept the expenditure to date of £14.9m, representing 21.4% of the revised
capital budget for 2014/15, with 42% of the year having elapsed.

Agenda Item 8

Page 43



Cabinet 15 October 2014: Capital Monitoring – Quarter 2 2014/15

2

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 Risk assessments are undertaken as part of the evaluation of al
[...]
.wright@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: (01743) 252007

1. Summary

1.1 ip&e Limited is required, under the provisions of the strategic contract with the Council
to provide Shropshire Council with an annual business plan that sets out the
company’s activities for the next financial year and the wider three year plan.

1.2 ip&e Limited is required to submit its Annual Business Plan to the Council in October,
for consideration. The Council and ip&e limited work together to reach an agreed
signed Business Plan by the end of the following January, which enables the Business
Plan to be approved by Cabinet in February as part of the Council’s Business Plan and
Financial Strategy.

1.3 This report and accompanying business plan, being the first prepared for
consideration, sets out the company’s vision, mission and principal business activities
for the three year period 2014 to 2017. This aligns with the period covered by the
Council’s business plan and its medium term financial strategy.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader
of the Council and the Portfolio Holder for business growth, ip&e and commissioning
(north) to agree any subsequent changes to ip&e Limited’s business plan to enable it
to be in an agreed form by 31 January 2015

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 Human Rights: No adverse impact is expected from the agreement of the business
plan or how the company operates.

Agenda Item 12

Page 83



Cabinet 15th October 2014: Inspiring Partnerships & Enterprise (ip&e)

2

3.2 Financial: Reduced levels of funding for commissioned Council work mean that the
company must seek alternative external sources of income, within permitted Teckal
guidelines, to ensure that the company remains profitable and a going concern .

3.3 Equalities: No one with characteristics defined and protected under the Equality Act
shall be adversely affected by the company’s business activities.

3.4 Commu
[...]
 approved, are then subject to greater scrutiny and due diligence ensuring
that the outcomes for Shropshire Council and the aims and objectives of the
company are aligned and achieved.

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does
not include items containing exempt or confidential information):

Key Decision: No

Included within Forward Plan: Yes

If a Key Decision and not included in the Forward Plan have the General
Exception or Special Urgency Procedures been complied with: Yes/No

Name and Portfolio of Executive Member responsible for this area of
responsibility:
Councillor Steve Charmley – Cabinet Member for business growth, ip&e and
commissioning (north)

Local Member:
All

Appendices:
Appendix 1 – ip&e limited business plan 2014-2017 (Exempt Appendix – not for
publication.)

Page 86


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes, 03/09/2014 Cabinet

	6 Reports of Scrutiny Committee
	7 Revenue Monitoring Report - Quarter 2 2014/15
	8 Capital Monitoring Report Quarter 2 2014/15
	8A Appendix 1 Capital Monitoring Quarter 2

	9 Quarter 1 2014/15 Performance Report
	9A Appendix 1 - Your Council Outcome infographic
	9B Appendix 2 - Shropshire Outcomes Infographics

	11 Exempt Minutes
	Exempt Minutes of Cabinet on 3 September 2014

	12 ip&e Ltd - Business Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Cabinet 
10 December 2014 
 
12.30 pm 
 

 
CABINET 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2014 
In the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 
6ND 
12.30  - 1.15 pm 
 
 
Responsible Officer:    Penny Chamberlain 
Email:  penny.chamberlain@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252729 
 
Present  
Councillor Keith Barrow (Chairman) 
Councillors Ann Hartley (Deputy Leader), Tim Barker, Gwilym Butler, Karen Calder, 
Lee Chapman, Steve Charmley, Mike Owen, Malcolm Price and Claire Wild 
 
 
43 Apologies for Absence  
 
43.1  There were no apologies for absence. 
 
44 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
44.1   Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 

on any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave 
the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
45 Minutes  
 
45.1 RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meetings held on 30 July 2014 and 3 September 2014 be 
approved as a correct record and be signed by the Leader. 

 
46 Public Questions  
 
46.1 No public questions, petitions or statements had been received. 
 
47 Matters Referred from Scrutiny Council  
 
47.1 There were no matters referred from Scrutiny/Council. 
 
48 Reports of Scrutiny Committee  
 
48.1 The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Resources and Support introduced a report by the 

Head of Customer Involvement – copy attached to the signed minutes – on the final 
report by the Discretionary Housing Payments Task and Finish Group following the 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 15 October 2014 

 

 
 
Contact: Penny Chamberlain on 01743 252729 2 

 

endorsement of its recommendations by the Performance Management Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting on 11th June 2014.  In commenting on the challenge 
facing the Council in endeavouring to ensure that maximum payments were made 
to local tenants in need without overspending on the sum provided by Government, 
he indicated his support for the Group’s recommendations as being the best 
approach to be taken for Shropshire. 

 
48.2 The Leader tendered the apologies of the Chairman of the Task and Finish Group 

for the meeting and in his absence invited the Vice-Chairman to comment on the 
report.  During his presentation the Vice-Chairman referred to the cross party 
member representation on the Group and emphasised their overwhelming support 
for all the recommendations set out in the final report. 

 
48.3 During the ensuing discussion a Member commented that recommendation 6 ought 

to be amended to exclude Disability Living Allowances (DLAs) from the overall 
calculation at the present time to ensure the needs of disabled tenants were being 
met rather than wait for the matter to be considered again in the 6 month review.  
He indicated that this supported a minority report from the scrutiny meeting and 
would increase the number of disabled tenants eligible to receive financial 
assistance whilst allowing the matter to considered in more depth in the review. 

 
48.4 In turn the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing and Commissioning (Central) 

indicated that the Council’s approach to the payments needed to be considered 
alongside other wider benefits issues.  In expressing support for recommendation 6 
as set out in the report at this stage, he did however suggest that it would be useful 
at the review to receive the costings and implications for the Council in order for 
further detailed consideration to be given as to whether or not to exclude the DLAs 
from the calculations at a future date.  The Vice-Chairman of the Group re-iterated 
the intention of the Group to consider the matter again at their 6 month review. 

 
48.5 RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Discretionary Housing Payments Policy be reviewed taking into 
consideration the recommendations from the Task and Finish Group as detailed 
in its report. 

(b) That the proposed policy document be brought back to Cabinet on 10th 
December 2014 for approval prior to formal consultation. 

 
49 Revenue Monitoring Report - Quarter 2 2014/15  
 
49.1 The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Resources and Support presented a report by the 

Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) – copy 
attached to the signed minutes – which set out the Revenue Forecast for 2014/15 
as at Quarter 2, and identified the current projections on delivery of savings 
included within the forecast. 

 
49.2 RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That it be noted that at the end of Quarter 2 (29 August 2014), the full year 
forecast was a potential overspend of £1.603m. 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 15 October 2014 

 

 
 
Contact: Penny Chamberlain on 01743 252729 3 

 

(b) That the impact of this on the Council’s General Fund Balance be noted. 
(c) That approval be given to credit notes for £113,425 and £162,000 being raised 

against sales ledger account S1/00587 in order to correct duplicate and 
incorrect debts within the account for care costs. 

 
50 Capital Monitoring Report Quarter 2 2014/15  
 
50.1 The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Resources and Support presented a report by the 

Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) – copy 
attached to the signed minutes – on the current position for the Council’s 2014/15 
to 2017/18 capital programme taking into account the latest monitoring information 
on the progress of the schemes, any necessary budget increases and decreases 
and the re-profiling of budgets between 2014/15 and future years. 

 
50.2 RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That approval be given to net budget variations of £1.3m to the 2014/15 capital 

programme, detailed in Appendix 1/Table 1 and the re-profiled 2014/15 capital 
budget of £69.6m.  Including new allocations of capital receipt funding as 
follows: 
 

• The Tannery Building Refurbishment Shrewsbury Hub £511,000; 

• Smallholding Refurbishment £149,940; and 

• Theatre Severn – Digital Projector £38,500. 
 

(b) That approval be given to the re-profiled capital budgets of £22.3m for 2015/16 
and £5.3m for 2016/17 as detailed in Appendix 1/Table 4. 

(c) That the expenditure to date of £14.9m, representing 21.4% of the revised 
capital budget for 2014/15, with 42% of the year having elapsed, be accepted. 

 
51 Quarter 1 2014/15 Performance Report  
 
51.1 The Portfolio Holder for Performance presented a report by the Performance 

Manager – copy attached to the signed minutes – on the performance of the 
Council during the first quarter of 2014/15.  The report had been produced based 
on the new performance management framework and reporting methodology. 

 
51.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That, after having considered the key underlying and emerging issues in the reports 
and appendices and whether there were any performance areas which they would 
like to consider in greater detail or refer to the appropriate Scrutiny Committee, the 
report of the Performance Manager be noted. 

 
52 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
52.1 RESOLVED: 
 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 15 October 2014 

 

 
 
Contact: Penny Chamberlain on 01743 252729 4 

 

That in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, Section 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)(Meetings 
and Access to Information)(England) Regulations, and Paragraph 10.2 of the 
Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public and press be excluded during 
consideration of the following items: 
 

• Exempt Minutes of Cabinet held on 30 July 2014 and 3 September 2014 
(Minute 53 refers); and 

• Ip&e Ltd – Business Plan – Appendix only (Minute 54 refers). 
 

(NB: Following the initial dispatch of the agenda with the report in relation to the 
ip&e Ltd Business Plan marked to follow, it was subsequently determined on the 
finalisation of the report that it could be considered in the public part of the meeting.  
However the appendix contained commercially sensitive information and was 
considered during the exempt part of the meeting.  See Minute 54 below.) 

 
53 Exempt Minutes  
 
53.1 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Exempt Minutes of the meetings of Cabinet held on 30 July 2014 and 3 
September 2014 be approved and be signed by the Leader. 

 
54 ip&e Ltd - Business Plan  
 
Open public part of the meeting 
 
54.1 The Portfolio Holder for Business Growth, ip&e and Commissioning (North) 

presented a report by the Chief Executive – copy attached to the signed minutes – 
on the annual business plan being prepared for ip&e Limited which set out the 
company’s activities for the next financial year and the wider three year plan.  The 
Council and ip&e Limited were obliged to work together to reach an agreed signed 
Business Plan by the end of the following January to enable it to be approved by 
Cabinet in February as part of the Council’s Business Plan and Financial Strategy. 

 
54.2 During the ensuing discussion a Member sought confirmation as to the current 

number of employees in ip&e and also referred to the loan facility of £500,000, of 
which £92,000 had currently been drawn down by ip&e and to the fact that under 
the current terms of the loan the principal and accrued interest was due to be 
repaid by the end of March 2015.  In response to his request for details of any 
further activity on the loan facility the Leader indicated that he could not recall any 
recent transactions but that a written answer would be sent to him on the matter. 

  
54.3 RESOLVED: 
 

That Cabinet delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council and the Portfolio Holder for Business Growth, ip&e and 
Commissioning (North) to agree any subsequent changes to ip&e Limited’s 
Business Plan to enable it to be in an agreed form by 31 January 2015. 

 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 15 October 2014 

 

 
 
Contact: Penny Chamberlain on 01743 252729 5 

 

Exempt non-public part of the meeting (See Minute 52 above) 
 
54.4 The Portfolio Holder for Business Growth, ip&e and Commissioning (North) 

presented the exempt Appendix to the public report of the Chief Executive – copy 
attached with the exempt Cabinet minutes and reports – on the draft ip&e Limited’s 
Business Plan for 2014 to 2017. 

 
 
  
 
 
Signed  (Leader) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 


